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Vehicle production – June 2007
	Source:
	Cars
	Commercial Vehicles 
	Total vehicles 

	SMMT Ltd
	Jun-07
	YTD 2007
	Jun-07
	YTD 2007
	Jun-07
	YTD 2007

	Total
	137,502
	764,293
	19,097
	109,950
	156,599
	874,243

	 
	-1.3%
	-4.4%
	12.0%
	3.6%
	0.1%
	-3.5%

	Export
	108,794
	586,393
	11,395
	66,601
	120,189
	652,994

	 
	1.8%
	-3.7%
	7.3%
	-5.5%
	2.3%
	-3.9%

	% of total
	79.1%
	76.7%
	59.7%
	60.6%
	76.7%
	74.7%

	Home
	28,708
	177,900
	7,702
	43,349
	36,410
	221,249

	 
	-11.7%
	-6.7%
	19.8%
	21.5%
	-6.5%
	-2.3%

	% of total
	20.9%
	23.3%
	40.3%
	39.4%
	23.3%
	25.3%
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Commercial vehicle production
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Notes:

At €20 bn, the automotive sector is Europe's largest investor in R&D, driving industry forward and helping deliver more sustainable motoring for the 21st century. Technological innovation has helped car and CV manufacturers slash CO2 and air quality emissions from vehicles. New diesel cars, for example, emit 95 per cent less soot from the tailpipe than those made 15 years ago and average new car CO2 has been cut by 12 per cent since 1997.

Each vehicle made in Britain requires half the energy to produce than it did just five years ago, saving an estimated 700,000 tonnes of CO2 a year. Waste to landfill per vehicle produced has also been cut by a factor of four, from 66.4 kg in 2001 to 14.5 kg in 2005. For more details, see SMMT's annual Sustainability Report at the SMMT web site www.smmt.co.uk/publications
Vehicle production – June 2006

Manufacturing plant profile: 

	Smith Electric Vehicles
Vigo Centre

Birtley Road

Washington

Tyne & Wear NE38 9DA
www.smithelectricvehicles.com 
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	Plant Statistics:  

Employees:  700 – including over 300 new employees since June 2006.

Plant size:  250,000 sq ft
Output:  Currently 500 pa, with plans to increase in 2008

Models currently in production: Smith Newton (7.5t – 12t GVW); Smith Edison (sub 3.5t GVW)

Investment: Expanded into new factory in November 2006 to meet increased orders; received £1.95m grant funding from Regional Development Agency. Invested over £2m in state of the art paint plant, which opened in January 2007. Grown UK-wide fleet maintenance network from 10 to 20 centres and 80 to 150 mobile service engineers.



	Awards Won:  2006 North-East Manufacturer of the Year (North East Business Awards)


	Company Information:
Founded in 1920, Smith Electric Vehicles is the world’s leading manufacturer of commercial, fully battery-powered vehicles. 

In April 2007 at the Commercial Vehicle Show, Smith launched Edison, a sub-3.5t, zero emission van, built using the Ford Transit shell.  Edison has a restricted top speed of 50mph, a range on one battery charge of up to 150 miles and a payload of up to 1,500kg. Its GVW of under 3,500kg means there are no driving licence restrictions and it can compete in the conventional van market. 

In December 2006, Smith launched the Newton, a larger truck which comes in 7.5t, 9t and 12t configurations. Both vehicles are designed for urban depot-to-depot duty cycles, such as logistics, delivery, distribution and collection.

TNT has ordered 50 Newtons for centres across the UK, with a further five vehicles for extensive trials in mainland Europe. Sainsbury’s Online has pledged to replace 20 per cent of its urban home shopping delivery fleet with electric vans by September 2008 – and 100 per cent of the fleet will be electric by 2010.

Other key customers for Smith’s range of new technology electric vehicles include Marks & Spencer, Royal Mail, DHL Logistics, CEVA Logistics and Scottish & Southern Energy.

Smith Electric Vehicles is part of The Tanfield Group plc, which is listed on the Alternative Investment Market (AIM) of the London Stock Exchange.

	Press Contacts: 


Dan Jenkins

Media Relations Manager

Smith Electric Vehicles

Tel: 0191 461 6842 / 07725 784089

Email: dan.jenkins@smithelectricvehicles.com 











'Over the first half of the year, UK car production totals stabilised at 2006 levels,' said Christopher Macgowan, SMMT chief executive. 'The second quarter settled, down just one per cent compared with a 7.7 per cent decline in quarter one. However, output is expected to pick up in the second half of the year with growth coming from investment in new models across sites in the UK. Forecasts suggest 2007 should end level with 2006 at 1.44 million units, with nearly eight in 10 cars destined for export.'





'CV production has been buoyant in the first half of 2007,' commented Christopher Macgowan, SMMT chief executive. 'Production in the second quarter was up 8.6 per cent versus 3.6 per cent in quarter one. Light commercial vehicles from Ford, Vauxhall, LDV and IBC are driving growth in this sector, as all saw production rise in June.'
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